Loans originated by Prosper are carried on our balance sheet.  The loans are funded by the Notes and repayment of the Notes is wholly dependent on the repayment of the
loan associated with a Note.  As a result, Prosper does not bear the risk associated with the repayment of principal on loans carried on its balance sheet.  A decrease in the
value of the loans carried on Prosper’s balance sheet associated with increased credit risk is directly offset by a reduction in the value of the Notes Prosper issued in
association with the loan. However, Prosper charges a servicing fee that is deducted from loan payments.  To the extent that loan payments are not made, Prosper’s servicing
income will be reduced.

Prosper is subject to various regulatory requirements. The failure to appropriately identify and address these regulatory requirements could result in certain discretionary
actions by regulators that could have a material effect on Prosper’s financial position and results of operations (See Note 15 —Commitments and Contingencies — Securities
Law Compliance).

Table of Contents

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2011
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,213,553   $ (9,997,420)   $ 9,216,133
Short-term investments   —   9,997,420   9,997,420

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2011
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Cash flows from investing activities:
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (50,443,894)  $ (9,997,420)  $ (60,441,314)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   14,929,325   (9,997,420)   4,931,905
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  $ 19,213,553   $ (9,997,420)  $ 9,216,133

F-7

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Prosper invests its excess cash primarily in highly liquid debt instruments of the U.S. government and its agencies. All highly liquid investments with stated maturities of
three months or less from date of purchase are classified as cash equivalents. Cash equivalents are recorded at cost, which approximates fair value. Such deposits
periodically exceed amounts insured by the FDIC.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash consists primarily of cash deposits required to support the Company’s ACH activities and secured corporate credit cards.

Short Term Investments